h~,:~ ,')m
ELSEVIER Journal of Organometallic Chemistry 498 (1995) 275-282
oumal
o f ~ a n ,  Q.
metamc
Chemistry
2-Diphenylarsino-, 2-diphenylphosphinyl-, and 2-triphenylstannyl-
derivatives of methyl 4,6-O-benzylidene-2-deoxy-a-o-altropyranoside.

7.1. Crystal structure o f  [4, M = Ph 2 P(O)]
The atomic arrangement of  [4, M = Ph 2 P(O)] and the
numbering system used in the crystallographic study are
shown in Fig. 1. Atomic  coordinates are listed in Table
3, bond lengths and valency angles are shown in Table
4. The pentavalent phosphorus atom has a distorted
letrahedral geometry  with C - P - C  valency angles in the
very narrow range from 105.7(3) to 106.0(3)°; the C -
P - O  valency angles range from 111.3(3) to 115.6(2) °.
The P-C(a ry l )  bond lengths [1.808(5) and 1.815(6) ,~]
and the P-C(a lky l )  bond length [1.829(6) ,~] in [4,
M-- -Ph2P(O)]  can be compared to the corresponding
values in [1, M = Ph2P(O)] , i.e. [1.823(8) and 1.819(8)
.~,] and 1.851(8) A, respectively [2]. The P = O  bond
length [1.488(5) ~,] is similar to those found for other
phosphorus carbohydrates,  e.g. 1.490(5) ,~ in [1, M =
Ph2P(O)] [2], 1 . 480 (5 )A  in 1,2,3,5-tetra-O-acetyl-4-de-
oxy-4-C-[ (S) -e thy lphosphinyl ] -a -D-r ibofuranose  [10]
and 1.492(4) A in 2,3,4-tr i-O-acetyl-l ,5-anhydro-5,6-di-
deoxy-5-C-[(S)-phenylphosphinyl]-L-iditol  [11].
Both the benzylidene and pyranose rings adopt chair
conformations in [4, M = Ph2(O)]; the pyranose ring
conformation is 4C r The pyranose ring is slightly more
distorted from an ideal chair conformation than the
benzylidene ring. (See Table 5 for appropriate torsional
angles.)
Molecules  are linked via intermolecular H-bonds in-
volving P = O ( 2 )  and HO(3);  O ( 3 ) - H ( 3 ) = 0 . 8 2  ~,,
0 ( 3 ) .  • • 0 (2)*  = 2.829 A, 0 (2 )*  - H(3) = 2.022 A and
3.2. N M R  spectra
The solid state 13C NMR spectra of (4, M = Ph2As)
and (4, M = Ph3Sn) and the solid state l lgsn spectrum
of  (4, M = Ph3Sn) have been obtained (Table 1). No
significant differences were observed between the solu-
tion (in CDC13) and solid state 13C NMR spectra of
either (4, M = Ph2As)  or (4, M = Ph3Sn), although the
solid state spectra were considerably broader,  especially
in the case of  the tin compound;  the values of  6 13C for
particular carbon atoms are similar in all three com-
Table 6
IJ(119Sn-13C) coupling constants a and 6 1195n values for selected
alkyltriphenyltin compounds (Ph3SnR) in CDC13 solution
R j(ll9Sn-13Ca) j(llgsn-13C i) 8 ll9Sn Ref.
Me 377 510 -92.5 [13]
Et 405 481 -97.3 [13]
Pr 398 480 - 101.0 [13]
CH2OC6H4Me- p 467 515 -140.8 [14]
(% n = 0) 484 495 - 143.6 [12]
(7, n = 1) 377 518 - 111.3 [12]
(1, M = Ph3Sn) 379 519 - 118.4 [3]
(4, M = Ph3Sn) 327 517 - 115.8 b
CH 2 r~ OMe
361 509 - 109.6 [13]
O .>~O
CH2CH2CO2Me 396 504 -99.6 [15]
CH2CH2CH2OH 398 491 - 100.0 [16]